

67045-0

67045-0

NO. 67045-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
& INDUSTRIES,

Appellant,

v.

SCHOLTEN ROOF ENTERPRISES, dba
HYTECH ROOFING, INC

Respondent,

2011 SEP 14 AM 10:50

~~FILED~~
~~SUPERIOR COURT~~
~~STATE OF WASHINGTON~~
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1

Appeal from Superior Court of King County

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Attorney for Respondent

AMS LAW, P.C.
975 Carpenter Road NE #201
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 459-0751
Fax: (360) 459-3923

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
	A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	8
	B. STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
	1. Events that took place on January 13, 2009	10
	2. Prior work history of the foreman, Josh Allsop	12
	3. Hytech's inspection of the job prior to January 13, 2009	14
	4. Citations recommended by the Department	18
III.	ARGUMENT	19
	A. Standard of Review	19
	B. Where a supervisor's knowledge of his own malfeasance is not imputable to the employer where the employer's safety policy, training, and discipline are insufficient to make the supervisor's conduct in violation of the policy foreseeable, the Department failed to establish the	

prima facie element of Employer
knowledge and Violation 1-1 and 1-2
must be vacated 20

1. Where the Employer exercised due diligence in hiring and retaining Mr. Allsop as a foreman, the Department has failed to establish employer knowledge to establish a violation. 28
2. Where a title of “lead worker” does not automatically impute knowledge to the Employer, the Department has failed to establish Employer knowledge and the citations must be vacated. 31

C. Assuming arguendo, where the Department relies on speculation to assert the Employer did not effectively supervise, train or take steps to discover and correct employee violations and where the substantive record demonstrates contrary, the Department has failed to establish the preclusion of the Employer’s affirmative defense of unpreventable employee misconduct and Violation 1-1 and 1-2 must be vacated as found by the Superior Court. 33

IV. CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).	19
<i>Department of Labor & Industries v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 109 P.3d 816 (2005)	19
<i>JELD-WEN</i> of Everett, BIIA Dec., 88-W144 (1990)	40
<i>In re: Wilder Construction Co.</i> , 2007 WL 3054874 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App.).	40, 41
<i>Inland Foundry Co. v. State of WA Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 106 Wn. App. 333 (2001)	21
<i>Legacy Roofing, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 129 Wn. App. 356, 119 P.3d 366 (2005)	36
<i>Ragnar Benson, Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1937, 1940, 1999 CCH OSHD ¶ 31,932, p. 47,373 (No. 97-1676, 1999)	35
<i>Secretary v. Packerland Packing Company of Texas, Inc.</i> , OSHRC Dkt. No. 13315, Nov. 17, 1977	35
<i>Secretary v. Southern Tea Company</i> , OSHRC Dkt. No. 78-2321, Jan. 25, 1979	35
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).	20

<i>The Quadrant Corporation v. Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).	20
<i>WA Cedar & Supply Co., Inc. v. State of WA Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 137 Wn. App. 592 (2007).	21, 39, 40

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Austin Bldg. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 647 F.2d 1063 (10th Cir.1981)	40
<i>Brennan v. Butler Lime & Cement Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1975)	38
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC & Raymond Hendrix d/b/a Alsea Lumber Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 1139 (9th Cir.1975). (Div. 3, 2006)	23, 27, 32, 34, 3
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6 th Cir.) cert. denied, 484 U.S. 989 (1987).	40
<i>Capital Electric Line Builders of Kansas, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 678 F.2d 128 (10th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Danco Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 586 F.2d 1243 (8th Cir.1978)	44
<i>Daniel Int'l Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 683 F.2d 361 (11th Cir.1982)	44

<i>Danis-Shook Jt. Venture XXV v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 319 F.3d 805 (6th Cir.2003)	25
<i>Forging Indus. Ass'n v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 773 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir.1985)	43
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 599 F.2d 453 (1st Cir.1979)	44
<i>H.B. Zachry Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 638 F.2d 812, (5th Cir. Unit A Mar.1981)	44
<i>Horne Plumbing and Heating Company v. OSAHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 564 (5 th Cir. 1976)	22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 36
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Metropolitan Life</i> , 380 U.S. 438, 85 S. Ct. 1061	42
<i>Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 623 F.2d 155, 158 (10th Cir.1980).	23, 26, 43
<i>Mineral Indus. & Heavy Constr. Group v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 639 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir.1981)	40
<i>National Realty & Construction Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 160 U.S. App. D.C. 133, 489 F.2d 1257 (1973)	37, 38
<i>New York State Electric & Gas Corp. v. Secy. of Labor</i> , 17 BNA-OSHC 1650, (U.S. Ct. of Appeals, 2 nd Cir. 1995).	41, 42, 43

<i>Ocean Electric Corporation v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 594 F.2d 396 (4 th Cir. 1979)	43
<i>Pennsylvania. Power & Light Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission,</i> 737 F.2d 350 (3rd Cir. 1982)	22, 25, 27, 43
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission,</i> 206 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>W.G. Yates & Sons Construction Co., v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission,</i> 459 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2006)	24, 25, 26

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.120(5)	39
RCW 49.17.120(5)(a)	33
RCW 49.17.120(5)(iv)	39
RCW 49.17.150(1).	19
RCW 49.17.180(6)	20

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-155-505(4)(a)	18
WAC 296-155-24510	19

OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITY

29 USC 651	21
29 USC 654	22
